SCHOOL FEES and CHARGES

from 1st September 2023

PREP SCHOOL

Reception, Years I and 2 Year 3 Years 4 to 8 Boarding Supplement Years 3 - 8 Occasional Boarding Years 3 - 8

Pre-paid occasional boarding Pre-paid occasional boarding London Airport transfers for Boarders £ 4,270 per term
£ 6,020 per term
£ 6,400 per term
£ 1,750 per term
£ 1,750 per term
£ 52 per night for the first child for an individual night
£ 41 per night for each sibling
£ 420 for 10 nights
£ 790 for 20 nights
£ 480 per term (or £160 per individual journey)

EARLY YEARS FOUNDATION STAGE

Early Years and eligible Reception Children

The charges are detailed on a separate sheet.

REGISTRATION FEE

A registration fee of $\pounds 215$ is charged when application is made for entry of a child into the School. This fee is not refundable under any circumstances.

CONFIRMATION FEE (Deposit)

A confirmation fee of £500 is charged twelve months before the entry of a child into the School. The fee is returned providing due notice of leaving has been given (see Note ii). Children from non EU states pay a confirmation fee equal to one full term's fees.

SIBLING DISCOUNT

An automatic discount of £200 per term will be deducted from the fees for the first sibling and £400 per term for the second and subsequent siblings, who attend WHP School at the same time. No discounts are made for those who are in receipt of Early Years Funding or are too young to receive it.

INDIVIDUAL LEARNING SUPPORT

For pupils with specific learning difficulties additional one-to-one support is available, charged in arrears at £27 per session.

INDIVIDUAL MUSICAL INSTRUMENT TUITION

Pupils are able to learn a wide range of musical instruments; lessons are charged at $\pounds 250$ per term for 30 minute lessons. Shared lessons or individual 15 minute lessons are also available for younger children at the cost of $\pounds 125$ per term. Musical instruments hired, where available, are charged at the rate of $\pounds 43$ per term.

PAID ACTIVITIES

All curriculum trips and visits are inclusive within the advertised fees. We offer a range of extra-curricular activities, some of which are chargeable.

MORNING CLUB

Mornings club from 0740 is compulsory for all children in Year I and above who arrive at school before 0800. This is charged in arrears at the rate of $\pounds 4.85$ per day. It is possible to pay in advance for every day for a whole term for $\pounds 183$.

AFTER-SCHOOL CARE (YEARS | & 2 ONLY)

After-school care is available until 1640, 1720 or 1740. A light tea is provided for children staying until 1720 or 1740. Activities are available until 1640. It is possible to take advantage of discounted rates by paying in advance. Charges are set out below:

End Time	Charge per individual day paid in arrears	Charge per term for the same day each week	Charge for the whole term paid in advance
1640	£ 10.75	£ 97	£ 325
1720	£ 18.25	£ 162	£ 540
1740	£ 20.50	£ 183	£ 590

Note that on certain dates listed in the calendar after school care finishes at 1630. The rates above for charges paid in advance take account of this.

TRANSPORT SERVICE

Morning Journey	Monday to Friday	£ 185 per term
Evening Journey	Monday to Friday (not Wednesday)	£ 150 per term
Both Journeys	Monday to Friday	£ 310 per term
Single Journey		£ 4.85

Individual days, if space is available, are charged at the rate of £49.50 per day per term.

CLUB WHP		SADDLE CLUB		
Full day (0830 - 1700)	£ 49.50	Full Day	£ 60	
Half day (0830 - 1300)	£ 31.50	Half Day	£ 35	
Half day (0830 - 1200)	£ 29			
Half day (1300 - 1700)	£ 31.50			

RIDING LESSONS

Year 2 to Year 8	30 minute individual lesson	£ 39
EYFS to Year 8	30 minute shared lesson	£ 28
Livery Customers	30 minute individual lesson	£ 21.50

Notes:

- i. Fees are payable in advance, together with any extras arising from the previous term and must be paid no later than the first day of each term. For the EYFS, extra sessions (where available) are charged and are due for payment in arrears each term. Interest is charged at the rate of 2% per month on late settlement of accounts.
- ii. One term's notice (to be given no later than the first day of that term) must be given before the withdrawal of a child or one term's fees will need to be paid in lieu of notice.
- iii. No remission of fees will be granted when a child is absent for whatever reason.
- iv. Please refer to our Childcare Voucher and Tax Free Childcare policy document.

West Hill Park Payment Details

If you wish to pay your fees by bank transfer, please use the following information:

Name: UK Account Number: UK Sort Code: IBAN: BIC:	West Hill School Trust Limited 45633649 52 41 32 GB08 NWBK 5241 3245 6336 49 NWBK GB 2L